

S181627

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

DAWN RENAE DIAZ,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

**JOSE CARCAMO and SUGAR TRANSPORT OF THE
NORTHWEST, LLC,**

Defendants and Appellant.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Six
Case No. B211127

Appeal from a Judgment of the Superior Court of Ventura County,
No. CIV241085, Hon. Frederick Bysse

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF JELD-WEN, inc. and
CALIFORNIA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS AND APPELLANTS
CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT, RULE 8.520(f)**

**Jeff G. Harmeyer, Esq., Bar No. 149173
Harmeyer Law Group, APC
110 West "A" Street, Suite 950
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 231-9800 Telephone
(619) 234-3800 Facsimile
Email: harmeyer@harm-law.com**

**Attorneys for Amici Curiae
JELD-WEN, inc. and California Trucking Association**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
III.	THE INTERESTS OF JELD-WEN, inc. and CALIFORNIA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION	2
IV.	LEGAL ARGUMENT	3
A.	AN INVESTIGATION OF THE <i>Jeld-Wen</i> AND <i>Diaz</i> DECISIONS REVEALS THAT THE DIVERGENT HOLDINGS ARE ENTIRELY THE RESULT OF APPLYING DIFFERENT LABELS TO THE SAME THEORY OF RECOVERY	3
1.	<i>Diaz</i> Utilizes Negligent Hiring to Address the Same Situation Labeled as Negligent Entrustment in <i>Jeld-Wen</i>	6
2.	Courts Confuse the Labeling of Negligent Hiring/Retention, but its Legal Operation is Identical to Vicarious Liability	7
B.	NEGLIGENT HIRING/RETENTION, JUST LIKE NEGLIGENT ENTRUSTMENT, IS AN ALTERNATIVE THEORY OF VICARIOUS LIABILITY	10
1.	Historical Application of Negligent Hiring/Retention is Consistent with Vicarious Liability	10

2.	Negligent Hiring/Retention is Simply an Alternative Theory of Vicarious Liability, Addressing Factual Scenarios Where <i>Respondeat Superior</i> and Negligent Entrustment will not Apply	14
a.	<i>Respondeat Superior</i>	14
b.	Negligent Entrustment	15
c.	Negligent Hiring/Retention	19
C.	NEITHER NEGLIGENT ENTRUSTMENT NOR NEGLIGENT HIRING/RETENTION CAN BE CONSIDERED AN INDEPENDENT TORT CAUSE OF ACTION BECAUSE OF THE TENUOUS NATURE OF THE CAUSAL CONNECTION	22
1.	Neither Negligent Entrustment Nor Negligent Hiring/Retention is Viable Absent the Actionable Conduct of Another	25
2.	Proximate Cause Policy Considerations Do Not Support Transforming Negligent Hiring/Retention into an Independent Tort Cause of Action	27
3.	There is No Public Policy Benefit to Punishing Employers for Hiring Motor Vehicle Operators	31
D.	THE PURPOSE OF VICARIOUS LIABILITY IS TO ALLOW PLAINTIFFS TO REACH DEEP POCKET DEFENDANTS	33

E.	PROPOSITION 51 APPLIES ONLY TO JOINT TORTFEASORS AND NOT TO VICARIOUSLY LIABLE PARTIES	35
1.	The term “fault” in § 1431.2 Cannot be Utilized to Transform Negligent Hiring/Retention into an Independent Tort Action	35
2.	Negligent Entrustment and Negligent Hiring Have Never Been Pursued as Independent Tort Actions Since Comparative Negligence was Implemented	40
F.	PETITIONER DID NOT RECEIVE A FAIR TRIAL AND THE CASE MUST BE REMANDED FOR RETRIAL	41
V.	CONCLUSION	42
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Holladay v. Kennard
(1870) 79 U.S. 254..... 10, 11, 23

Snyder v. Enterprise Rent-A-Car Co.
(2005) 392 F.Supp.2d 1116 24

State Cases

Allen v. Toledo
(1980) 109 Cal.App.3d 415 15

Armenta v. Churchill
(1954) 42 Cal.2d 448 1, 5, 16, 17, 19

Bostik v. Flex Equipment Co., Inc.
(2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 80 38

Bussard v. Minimed, Inc.
(2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 798 14

Cottle v. Superior Court
(1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 1367 33

Delfino v. Agilent Technologies
(2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 790 7

Evan F. v. Hughson United Methodist Church
(1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 828 8, 9, 19, 22, 23

Farmers v. County of Santa Clara
(1995) 11 Cal.4th 992 14, 15

Federico v. Superior Court
(1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 1207 24

Jeewarat v. Warner Bros. Entertainment, Inc.
(2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 427 15

Jeld-Wen v. Superior Court (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 853	1, 4, 5, 6, 10, 22
John R. v. Oakland Unified School District (1989) 48 Cal.3d 438	34
Kephart v. Genuity, Inc. (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 280	34
Li v. Yellow Cab (1975) 13 Cal.3d 804.....	41
Mendoza v. City of Los Angeles (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1333	24
Munyon v. Ole’s, Inc. (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 697	15
Owens v. Carmichael’s U-Drive Autos Inc. (1931) 116 Cal.App. 348	18
Phillips v. TLC Plumbing, Inc. (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1133	24
Rocca v. Steinmetz (1923) 61 Cal.App. 102	18
Roman Catholic Bishop v. Superior Court (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1556	9
Syah v. Johnson (1966) 247 Cal.App.2d 534	10
Truong v. Nguyen (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 865	24
Vice v. Automobile Club (1966) 241 Cal.App.2d 759	17, 18
Wimberly v. Derby Cycle (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 618	37, 38, 39

State Statutes

California Vehicle Code § 13100 et seq..... 29

California Vehicle Code § 13351 29

Civil Code § 1431.1(a) 35

Civil Code § 1431.2..... 35, 37, 38, 39, 40

Evidence Code § 1104..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 28, 32, 41, 43

Other Authorities

8 ALR 574 12, 13, 14

8 ALR 577 12
